
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE HOUSING SPC 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON WEDNESDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2019 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
WEDNESDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2019

  PAGE 
 
1   Chairperson's Business: 

 

 Correspondence 
 
 
 No correspondence 
 

 

2   Housing Supply/Delivery 
 
Please see information contained in points 2i – 2.iv below 
 

 

i)   Report from Deputy Chief Executive 
 

3 - 24 

ii)   Understanding the Capital Appraisals Process & funding streams open to 
DCC  
Verbal update  
 

 

iii)   Role of Approved Housing Bodies in Housing Supply and Delivery: 
Presentation from Irish Council for Social Housing (I.C.S.H.) 
 

25 - 48 

iv)   Increasing supply through DCC regeneration projects  
Verbal Update  
 

 

3   Homelessness - Report from Director of DRHE   
 

49 - 58 

4   AOB 
 
The December Housing SPC meeting is currently scheduled for Thursday 5th 
December @ 15:00 – 17:30 
 

 

 





 

  

 

Report to Housing SPC 

Date: Wed 13th November 2019 

Item No. 2i 

Page 3



Re: Report on Housing supply in Dublin City 

In our first report to the new Housing Strategic Committee (S.P.C.) it is very important to put strong 

emphasis on Housing supply and delivery. 

The following are some of the key statistics and facts: 

Current Housing Stock:     25,821 

South Central      7,739 

North West      6,339 

Central       4,209 

North Central      3,931 

South East      3,603 

 

HAP tenants      3,272 

RAS tenants        921 

 

The above figures do not include tenancies in the city owned by Approved Housing Bodies. 

In relation to delivery the following current data is relevant: 

Social Housing units under construction   1,439 

Social Housing units at Tender Stage                     756 

Social Housing units under Part V                     141 

Social Housing units at Capital Appraisal   1,361 

Social Housing units at Preliminary Design                 1,626 

All of the above does not include other elements of the housing programme such as acquisitions, 

repair of voids or leasing. This represents the highest level of social housing activity in the City for 

over twenty years.   

The total four year (2018 – 2022) target as set by the Department of Housing for Dublin City Council 

is 9,094 social housing units (does not include HAP or RAS or the majority of rehabilitated void DCC 

properties). 

All of this information is contained in our Monthly Housing Delivery Report (see attached) which 

goes to every City Council and S.P.C. meeting. 

In relation to the availability of land Dublin City Council currently has in the region of 120 hectares of 

land suitable for residential development, over 95 hectares of this land is already included on the 

different elements of the pipeline that is outlined in our monthly Housing Delivery Report. 

  

Page 4



Most of the remaining lands (not in the pipeline) are located in areas such as Ballymun, Cherry 

Orchard and Coolock/Belcamp where there is already a very high concentration of existing social 

housing. Effectively Dublin City Council’s land bank going forward is fairly limited and this should be 

a key issue for consideration by the S.P.C. 

I am setting out below a summary of the 4 stage Departmental Approval process for Housing 

Construction Schemes: 

4-Stage Approval Process  
The funding approval process for social housing projects supported by the Department of Housing, 
Planning and Local Government is in line with the Government’s Capital Works Management 
Framework (CWMF).  
The approach means that local authorities forward design proposals and costings to the Department 
sequentially, as the local authorities advance the projects through their own planning/design work.  
 

Stage 1 – Local Authority submits a Capital Appraisal to verify the business case and basic project 

suitability – this is a light presentation of information and only indicative costs are required at this 
initial stage.  
 

Stage 2 – Local Authority submits a Pre-planning outline design and cost check –following site 

investigations, this involves the level of designs that are required for the Part 8 planning process and 
a completed Quantity Surveying cost plan. Detailed tender drawings and resulting costs are not 
needed at this stage until planning permission is obtained.   
 

Stage 3 – Local Authority submits a Pre-tender costs check – the more detailed designs and cost 

estimates have been prepared by the local authority design team at this stage and a cost check 
submitted before going to tender. Unless there have been changes to the design following Part 
8/planning, or conditions to be met, the design is not reviewed.  
 

Stage 4 – Tender approval from Department – the tenders have been received and assessed by 

the local authority and approval is given to proceed to construction. 
 

Target 59 week Programme 
The Department now has a target of 59 weeks for advancing social housing capital-funded projects 
through design, planning and approval; from stage 1 submission by the local authority, to contract 
award for the construction. It establishes target turnaround times for the Department to carry out 
the review process and for the local authority to carry out the design of the scheme, the planning 
process and the procurement of a builder.  
 

The single-stage approval process  
A revised single-stage approval process for social housing projects less than €2m has been 
implemented. The main change from the previous single-stage approach is that in the event that the 
approved budget is not maintained, a second application for a budget revision will be facilitated on 
receipt of tenders. This will be facilitated where certain circumstances have caused the costs to rise 
– for example, tender inflation - and where such an adjustment will not increase the overall budget 
requirement beyond the €2m level. 
 

 

Page 5



    

 

[...]
 was 871, however this figure was originally capped in 
respect of Re-Building Ireland by the Department at 300 and later in the year at 200. In 
previous years Dublin City Council counted all restored voids as completions. 
 
** This activity is largely demand led and outside our control. 
***This activity refers to existing tenancies under the Rent Supplement Scheme who are to 
transfer over to HAP, this is led by the Department of Social Protection and progress has 
been slow, and is largely outside DCC control. 
 
 

Page 7



There was a further over 900 Homeless HAP tenancies created by the DRHE/DCC in 2018 
but they are located in the three Dublin Local Authority areas and are part of their output 
figures. 
The projected delivery for the complete (2018-2021) programme is: 
 

Programmes 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

New Build – DCC 264 92 526 1,870 2,752 

New Build – AHB’s 282 359 221 607 1,469 

Part V 105 194 400 400 1,099   

Voids Restored by DCC 200  58 150 150 558   

Long Term Leasing 61 155 400 400 1,016 

Acquisitions 545 555 550 550 2,200  

Total Delivery 
Target 

1,457 
1,763 

1,413 
1,624 

2,247 3,977 9,094 
9,094 

HAP Tenancies (Homeless) 1,186 2,100 2,100 2,100 7,486 

HAP Tenancies (Mainstream) 1,023 826 780 825 3,454 

HAP Tenancies (Rent 
Supplement) 

302 624 780 825 2,531 

Total HAP Output 
Target 

2,511 
4,693 

3,550 
3,545 

3,660 3,750 13,471 

Total Social Housing Output 
Target 

3,968 
6,456 

4,963 
5,169 

5,907 7,727 22,565 

Additional Voids Restored – 
estimated 

671 942 650 650 2,913 

 
 
I am confident that this challenging overall target of 9,094 will be achieved with the support 

of the Department of Housing, Planning and Local Government. 

 

The following pages give details of the various programmes/schemes, the stage that all 

projects are at, with estimated milestones and completion timescales. 

 

 

Brendan Kenny 

Deputy Chief Executive  

Date: 4th November 2019 

 

 

 

Page 8



Homes Under Construct
[...]
nglas, Dublin.11 50 Feasibility stage TBC 

TOTAL 2,425   

 

*A total of €14.6million for infrastructural works on three sites (Ballymun and Cherry Orchard) was approved by the Department of Housing, Planning 

and Local Government in December 2018  

 

 

P
age 19



Cost Rental Proposals 

Schemes/Sites Units Status Finish Date 

Emmet Road, D.8 (St. Michael’s)      330 Framework Development Plan completed 
submitted to DHPLG Aug 2019 (with stage 
one application) 
Out to Design framework end of Oct 2019 

TBC 

Coultry Road, Ballymun, (Site 6) D.11      300 EOI closing date 18/10/19 – AHB’s 
(3 received) 

TBC 

Cherry Orchard      600 Draft Park West/Cherry Orchard LAP  
approved at full Council meeting in October 

TBC 

TOTAL    1,230   

 

 

 

Summary 2019 Long Term Lease Delivery Units Status 

Closed as at October 1st 2019 78  

With Law Department 15 Expected to close early Nov 

AFL/Department Approval 19 Outstanding works expected to close by end of year 

Additional expected to close 3 – 6 months 91 Not all will close by end of year due to outstanding repairs 

Total expected to close by year end 2019 140/150  

   

New Applications 114 Delivery date not known at this stage 

Enhanced Lease Proposals 225 Delivery 2021 

Total Proposals 542  

 

 

 

P
age 20



Buy and Renew Scheme: Derelict/Vacant properties 2019 (Total Acquired/Completed 2018: 27 units)  

 16 Properties completed and allocated up to October 2019 

Status of remaining properties (24) below acquired under the Derelict Sites Act/CPO through the Buy and Renew Scheme 2019 

 Property  Position  

6 Creighton Street, Dublin 2 Stabilisation works completed. Estimated Completion is Q4 2020 

7 Kingsland Park Avenue, Dublin 8 Refurbishment works in progress. Estimated completion Q1 2020 

6 Nelson St, Dublin 7 Refurbishment works in progress. Estimated completion Q1 2020 

77 & 77A & 78 The Coombe Dublin 8 Contractor appointed. Estimated completion Q2 2020 

52 Windmill Road, Crumlin
[...]
is a dedicated vacant housing database to record all properties reported to it and the City Council continues to liaise with Landlords, Estate Agents, 

Property Owners and the General Public to help identify vacant properties in the City.  

 

The Housing Department vacant housing register has recorded 594 residential properties by accessing data from the CSO, Geo-directory, Vacanthomes.ie 

and internal databases. The City Council has undertaken 332 site inspections with a further 24 inspections scheduled and 21 title searches currently in 

progress.  

 

 

 

Vacant (Void) Property Refurbishments: Housing Maintenance refurbished 969 properties in 2018.  

 
Vacant Property Refurbishments Completed 2019 (January to October 2019) 

Property Type Central North Central North West South Central South East Total 

House 26 69 84 96 2 277 

Apartment 43 15 37 127 80 302 

Senior Citizens 32 41 56 48 31 208 

Total 101 125 177 271 113 787 

 

These properties are divided into: Vacant Council Properties: 591, Acquisitions: 196 Total: 787 

 

P
age 22



Current Refurbishments Underway: 

Status Central North central North West South Central South East Total 

Being refurbished by Framework 88 72 82 108 76 426 

Being refurbished by Direct Labour 6 1 18  34 5 64 

Total 94 73 100 142 81 490 

 

 

P
age 23





Karen Murphy
Director of Policy 
ICSH 
13th November 2019 

Presentation to 
Dublin City Council Housing SPC
Delivering in Partnership P

age 25



Overview 

• Role of ICSH & AHB sector

• Delivery Streams 

• Regulation of AHBs 

• Housing Management

• Housing projects – examples 

P
age 26



Introduction – Irish Council for Social Housing 

• National representative body for housing associations/AHBs

• Represent and advocate on behalf of members

• Events, training , publications, development & support

• Provide information flow e.g. policy, funding developments

• 270 members - Tier 1 <50, Tier 2 50-300, Tier 3 >300 homesP
age 27



Role of Approved H
[...]


have no other option than to present as homeless.  Specific care packages and additional step 

down facilities are required to relieve the pressure on homeless services.   

 

 

 

Eileen Gleeson 

Director of Dublin Region Homeless Executive 

November 2019 

Page 57




	Agenda
	2i) Report from Deputy Chief Executive
	2iii) Role of Approved Housing Bodies in Housing Supply and Delivery: Presentation from Irish Council for Social Housing (I.C.S.H.)
	3 Homelessness - Report from Director of DRHE



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
 

 
 
1   Chairperson's Business: 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the inaugural meeting of the new 
Strategic Policy Committee on Housing and asked all members to 
introduce themselves. 

 
 

Correspondence 
 
The Chair informed the Committee of correspondence from Mr. Mike Allen 
of Focus Ireland suggesting the organisation of a Festival of Social 
Housing. She indicated that a working group had been established drawn 
from academia, heritage, AHBs and the DCC Housing Section to discuss 
and plan for such a Festival. 

 

 

2   Housing Supply/Delivery   
 

 

3   Report from Deputy Chief Executive 
 

The Housing Supply and Delivery Report by the Deputy Chief Executive 
was noted. The following considerations were raised: 
 

 Accommodation for senior citizens and supporting an age 
friendly city 

 The finite amount of land available to DCC for housing purposes 

 Matching building targets with housing needs 
 
 

Agreed: Age Friendly report encompassing all aspects for the DCC remit 
be made to the December monthly meeting for debate  

 

 

4   Understanding the Capital Appraisals Process & funding streams open to 
DCC 
 

The Capital Appraisals Process and Funding Streams Report by the 
Deputy Chief Executive was noted. The following considerations were 
raised: 

 
 Key Statistical Information 

 Voids 

 



2 
 

 4-Stage Approval Process 

 The single-stage approval process  
 

 

Agreed: A  letter be sent to the Minister for Housing, Planning and Local 
Government to bring forward the Affordable Rental Model 
Scheme. 

 
 

5   Role of Approved Housing Bodies in Housing Supply and Delivery: 
Presentation from Irish Council for Social Housing (I.C.S.H.) 
 

Ms Karen Murphy was thanked for giving the presentation on the Role of 
AHBS in Housing Supply and Delivery. The following considerations were 
raised: 

 The role of the PRTB in AHBs tenancy 

 Management fees in apartment blocks  

 Funding streams available to AHBs 
 
 

 
Agreed: List of Councillors and their local areas to be distributed to all 

Approved Housing Bodies. 
 

 

6   Increasing supply through DCC regeneration projects 
 

A presentation by Mr Darach O’Connor, Senior Executive Officer, on how 
Increasing supply through DCC regeneration projects was noted. The 
following considerations were raised: 
 

 Funding for the various regeneration projects 

 Provision of fire escapes in older complexes 

 Timelines for projects 
 
 

Agreed: Presentation on positive interventions to Protected Structures at 
a future Housing SPC. 
 
Agreed: Extend the Housing SPC meeting to 5:45. 

 

 

7   Homelessness - Report from Director of DRHE 
 

The Homeless Report was noted. The following considerations were 
raised: 

 The budget for homeless services 

 National Quality Standards 

 Allocation of voids to those on the legacy homeless priority list 

 Consultation regarding the conversion of Avalon House to an 
Emergency Services Provision 

 
Agreed: Report Noted. 

 

 

8   AOB 
 
The Chair detailed the intention behind the Symposium on Public Housing being 
held in the Mansion House on Wednesday 27th November to which all SPC 
members were invited along with key DCC and DHPLG officials, the CEOs of 

 



3 
 

AHBs and key academics were invited – that the symposium would support the 
SPC in defining an agreed concept of public housing for use by DCC.  
 
 
Chair thanked members for their attendance, 
 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland  
CHAIRPERSON 
 

 
Councillor Alison Gilliland 
Chairperson 
Wednesday 13 November 2019 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Alison Gilliland (Chairperson)   
Mike Allen Hazel Chu Kevin Donoghue 
Pat Dunne Mary Fitzpatrick Tina MacVeigh 
Criona Ni Dhalaigh Cieran Perry Michael Watters 
 
Officers   
   
 
Apologies:    
Daithí Doolan Anthony Flynn Liam Kelly 
Murray Mick O'Reilly Colm O'Rourke 
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


